Kevin J. Lynch, CO Bar No. 39873
Brad Bartlett, CO Bar No. 32816
Victoria Hambley appearing under Student Practice
Bradley Neagos appearing under Student Practice
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
Environmental Law Clinic
2255 East Evans Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80210

Telephone: 303.871.6140 Fascimile: 303.871.6847

Email: klynch@law.du.edu
Email: bbartlett@law.du.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 14-cv-02749-PAB

AUDUBON SOCIETY OF GREATER DENVER, a Colorado non-profit corporation, Petitioner,

٧.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, Omaha District, Respondent,

CASTLE PINES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
CASTLE PINES NORTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
CENTENNIAL WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT,
CENTER OF COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, and
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Intervenor Respondents.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION (Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
I	
IINATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
STANDING	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I THE CORPS VIOLATED THE CLEAN WATER ACT BY FAILING TO SELECT THE LEAST ENVIRONMENTALLY DAMAGING PRACTICABLE ALTERNATIVE	16
A The Corps Violated the CWA by Failing to Use the Alternatives in the EIS as the Basis for Evaluating and Selecting LEDPA	
B	
C The Corps Unlawfully Segmented the Project to Produce a Favorable Section 404(b)(1) Analysis for Its Preferred Alternative	
II. THE CORPS' NEPA ANALYSIS WAS DEFICIENT BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES FROM DETAILED STUDY	
A	Are

The Corps Cannot Eliminate Rueter-Hess Reservoir Because It Would Require Action by a Third Party	
C	
The Corps Did Not Provide Adequate Rationale for Eliminating Rueter-Hess Reservoir and Upstream Gravel Pits from Consideration	36
III	
THE CORPS FAILED TO FOSTER INFORMED DECISION MAKING AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AS REQUIRED BY NEPA	38
A	
Neither the Corps nor the Public Know What Water Will Be Stored for a Signific Portion of the Project, With Unknown Consequences for the Environment	
B	ıry
CONCLUSION	4.7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 606 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009)
Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., No. 09-CV-00037-RB-LFG, 2011 WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011)29
Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)7
Citizens' Comm. To Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv., 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)26
City of Davis v. Coleman, 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)
Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. Bureau of Indian Affairs, 870 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1989)23
Davis v. Mineta, 302 F. 3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)
Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)15-16
Florida Wildlife Federation v. U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, 401 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)
Friends of Marolt Park v. Dept. of Transportation, 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004)8
Friends of the Earth v. Hall, 693 F. Supp. 904 (W.D. Wash. 1988)44
Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC, 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)
Graphic Commc'ns Int'l Union v. Salem-Gravure Div. of World Color Press, Inc., 843 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)23
Lands Council v. Powell, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)13
Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton, 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)35
New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683, 704 (10th Cir. 2009)15
Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 15, 16
Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. Ariz. 2005)28, 29

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)1	13
Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 709 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	18
Simmons v. Block, 782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986)2	23
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	13
Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989)2	29
Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter, 63 F.3d 1125, 1130-31 (10th Cir. 2006)	. 6
Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)passi	m
Wilderness Soc. v. Wisely, 524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007)	36
Wyoming Timber Indus. Ass'n v. U. S. Forest Serv., 80 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Wyo. 2000)	12
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	15
33 U.S.C. § 1344	, 4
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h	. 1
42 U.S.C. § 4332	. 7
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 320.4	25
33 C.F.R. Park 325, App. B	29
33 C.F.R. § 335.2	, 5
40 C.F.R. § 230.10	m
40 C.F.R. §1500.2	. 6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	, 8
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	31
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22	.8
40 C F P & 1506 6	Ω

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2727
OTHER AUTHORITY
Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Planning Guidance Notebook, Appendix C, C-6 Water Quality and Related Requirements
Economic and Environmental Principles and Guidelines for Water and Related Land Resources Implementation Studies, U.S. Water Resources Council, March 10, 1983passin
Planning Guidance Notebook. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Memorandum of Agreement Between the Dept. of the Army and the Envt'l Protection Agency Concerning the Determination of Mitigation under the Clean Water Act Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines (1990)6, 22, 23
Water Supply Handbook, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers45
